ents
O

ther Inform
ation

ST. JAMES’S PLACE PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2015

Sensitivity Analysis
The table below sets out the sensitivity of the profit on insurance business and net assets to changes in key assumptions. The levels of
sensitivity tested are consistent with those proposed in the EEV principles and reflect reasonably possible levels of change in the
assumptions. The analysis reflects the change in the variable/assumption shown while all other variables/assumptions are left
unchanged. In practice variables/assumptions may change at the same time, as some may be correlated (for example, an increase in
interest rates may also result in an increase in expenses if the increase reflects higher inflation). It should also be noted that in some
instances sensitivities are non-linear. The sensitivity % has been applied to proportion the assumption e.g. application of a 10%
sensitivity to a withdrawal assumption of 8% will reduce it to 7.2%.

Sensitivity analysis
Change in

assumption

Change in
profit/(loss)

before tax
2015

Change in
profit/(loss)

before tax
2014

Change in
net assets

2015

Change in
net assets

2014

% £’Million £’Million £’Million £’Million

Withdrawal rates -10% (1.0) (1.1) (0.9) (0.9)
Expense assumptions -10% 0.3 0.3  0.3 0.3
Mortality/morbidity -5% 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0

A change in interest rates will have no material impact on insurance profit or net assets.

20. REINSURANCE ASSETS

31 December
2015

31 December
2014

£’Million £’Million

Reinsurers’ share of insurance contract liabilities
– Long term insurance contract liability 76.4 76.6
– Claims outstanding 8.6 8.9

Reinsurance assets 85.0 85.5

Current 24.2 24.5
Non-current 60.8 61.0

85.0 85.5

A reconciliation of the movement in the net reinsurance balance is set out below:

2015 2014

£’Million £’Million

Reinsurance assets at 1 January 85.5  64.2
Reinsurance component of net change in claims provision (0.3) 5.2
Reinsurance component of change in insurance liabilities (0.2) 16.1

Reinsurance assets at 31 December 85.0  85.5

The overall impact of reinsurance on the profit for the year was a net charge of £4.6 million (2014: credit of £11.8 million).

146

Registered No. 03183415ST. JAMES’S PLACE PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2015

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNDER INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

CONTINUED

21. OTHER PROVISIONS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
Total

provisions

£’Million

At 1 January 2015 11.4
Utilised during the year (8.9)
Additional provisions 12.9

At 31 December 2015 15.4

Current 8.5
Non-current 6.9

15.4

Total provisions relate to the cost of redress for complaints. The provision is based on estimates of the total number of complaints